UM10359
UBA2016AT HFTL demo board with boost and dimming
Rev. 1.1 — 1 July 2011 User manual
Document information
Info Content
Keywords UBA2016AT, ballast, 28 W 2D lamp, dimming, boost
Abstract This User manual describes a demonstration (demo) board using the
UBA2016AT controller for driving a 28 W fluorescent lamp.

0003 potentiometer, 470 k 23ESB474MMF50NF Tyco Electronics
0004 lamp socket 26.715.4701.50 Prime light
C1 2.2 nF X1/Y2, 20 % F17102221000 Vishay
C2 33 nF, mounting reserved, 10 % BFC237058333 Vishay
C3, C4 100 nF X2, 10 % BFC233912104 Vishay
C5 10 F, 10 % 199D106X9025C1V1E3 Vishay
C6 150 nF, 10 % 146-MEF2G154K Xicon
C7 10 F, 20 % UBT2W100MHD Nichicon
C8 330 pF, 10 % D331K20Y5PL63L6R Vishay
C9 10 pF, 10 % D100J20C0GL63L6R Vishay
C10 3.3 nF, 5 % FKP1-3300/2KV/5 WIMA
C11 470 nF, mounting reserved, 10 % BFC233912474 Nichicon
C12, C13 68 nF, 5 % 140-PEI2A683J-RC Xicon
C14 68 nF, 10 % MKP4-.068/400/10 P10 WIMA
C15 100 pF, 10 % 564R20TST10 Vishay
C16 1.5 nF, 5 % C0603C152J1GACTU Kemet
C17 1 nF, 5 % C0603C102J5GACTU Kemet
C18, C29 470 nF, 5 % VJ0805Y474JXJRW1BC Vishay
C19 100 pF, 5 % C0603C101J5GACTU Kemet
C20, C23, C26,
C27, C31, C33,
C34
100 nF, 5 % VJ0603Y104JXACW1BC Vishay
C21, C22, C30,
C32, C35
10 nF, 20 % VJ0603Y103MXAAT Vishay
C24 3.3 nF, 10 % C0603C332J3RACTU Kemet
C25 220 pF, 1 % 06035A221FAT2A AVX
C28 47 pF, 5 % VJ0603A470JXBCBC Vishay
C29 470 nF, 20 % C0603C474M4PACTU Kemet
D1, D2, D3, D4,
D6
1N4007 1N4007-E3/51 Vishay
D5 UF4006 UF4006-E3/54 Vishay

J1 CON4 250-003/K180-4813 WAGO
J3 CON4 63755-1 Tyco/AMP
J4 CON4 250-204/000-009 WAGO
L1 2  47 mH B82731M, mounting reserved B82731M2501A030 Epcos
L4 2  47 mH B82731T B82731T2451A020 Epcos
Q1, Q2, Q3 2SK3767 2SK3767(Q) Toshiba
Q4, Q6, Q7 BC847C, Q4 mounting reserved BC847C NXP
Q5 BFT46 BFT46 NXP
R2 220 , 5 %, mounting reserved, RC20GF221J IRC
R3 75 k, 5 %, mounting reserved 294-75K-RC Xicon
R4 1 M, 5 %, mounting reserved 294-1M-RC Xicon
R5 2.2 M, 5 % 294-2.2M-RC Xicon
R6, R7 5.1 M, 5 % CF1/2C515J KOA Speer
R8, R26 10 k, 1 % CMF6010K000FKEB Vishay
R9, R10 2.7 , 5 % 294-2.7-RC Xicon
R11, R38 100 k, 5 %, R38 mounting reserved CRCW0603100KJNEB Vishay
R12 5.6 k, 5 % CRCW06035K60JKEA Vishay
R13, R14 18 , 1 % CRCW120618R0FKEA Vishay
R15 130 k, 5 % CRCW2512130KFKEG Vishay
R16, R17 2.7 , 1 % CRCW12062R70FKEA Vishay
R18 330 k, 5 %, mounting reserved CRCW2512330KJNEG Vishay
R19, R33 2.2 k, 5 %, R33 mounting reserved CRCW06032K20JNEB Vishay
R20 180 k, 1 % CRCW0603180KFKEA Vishay
R21 33 k, 1 % CRCW0603110KFKEA Vishay
R22, R39 1 k, 5 % CRCW06031K00JNEA Vishay
R23 82 k, 5 % CRCW060382K0JNEA Vishay
R24 3.3 k, 5 % CRCW06033K30JNEB Vishay
R37 1, 5 %, mounting reserved CRCW06031R00FKTA Vishay
R27, R28 3.9 , 1 % CRL2512-FW-3R90ELF Bourns
R29 3.3 k, 1 % CRCW06033K30FKEA Vishay
R30, R32 390 k, 1 % CRCW1206390KFKEA Vishay
R31 100 , 5 % CRCW0603100RJNEB Vishay
R34 330 k, 1 % CRCW1206330KFKEA Vishay
R35 47 k, 5 % CRCW060347K0JNEB Vishay
R36 470 k, 5 % CRCW0603470KJNEB Vishay
R40 1 M, 5 % CRCW06031M00JNEB Vishay
R41 200 k, 5 % CRCW0603200KJNEA Vishay
Table 4. PCB components …continued
Designator Description Part identifier Manufacturer
UM10359 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2011. All rights reserved.
User manual Rev. 1 — 1 July 2011 15 of 18
NXP Semiconductors UM10359
UBA2016AT HFTL demo board with boost and dimming
10. Abbreviations
R42 4.7 k, 1 %, mounting reserved CRCW06034K70FKEA Vishay
R43 4.7 k, 5 % CRCW06034K70JNEB Vishay
R45 27 k, 5 % CRCW060327K0JNEB Vishay
R46 220 k, 1 % CRCW0603220KFKEA Vishay
RV1 710 V V10E275P Littelfuse
T1 EFD15, 10 mH, N = 1, 10 % 750311081, rev00 Wurth
T2 5.0 mH Np:Ns = 51 : 1, 10 % 750311083, rev01 Wurth
T3 2.5 mH Np:Ns = 30 : 1 : 1, 10 % 750311082, rev01 Wurth